
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO: 2008-0102

MICHELLE GEISER BEHLES,
APPELLANT,

VS.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
APPELLEE.

APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL
DISTRICT'S ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS,
CASE NO. 06-K-760

BRIEF OF AMICI *CURIAE* NORTH DAKOTA WOMEN'S NETWORK,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY, AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NURSE PRACTITIONERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTH
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF ADDICTION
TREATMENT'S ET. AL, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Thomas Dickson
North Dakota Bar No. 03800
Dickson Law Office
Tuscany Square
107 West Main
Bismarck, ND 58502-1896
Phone: (701) 222-4400

Tiloma Jayasinghe
New York Bar No. 4223715
Lynn M. Paltrow
New York Bar No. 1920156
National Advocates for Pregnant Women
15 West 36th Street, Suite 901
New York, NY 10018
Phone: (212) 255-9252

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS CASE REPRESENTS AN UNPRECEDENTED EXPANSION OF STATE LAW.....	3
II. JUDICIALLY EXPANDING THE CHILD ENDANGERMENT LAW TO APPLY TO PREGNANT WOMEN UNDERMINES BOTH MATERNAL AND FETAL HEALTH.....	6
III. ESTABLISHING A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN DRUG USE AND PREGNANCY LOSS IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO PROVE AS A MATTER OF SCIENCE.....	13
IV. REINTERPRETING THE STATE’S CHILD ENDANGERMENT LAW TO APPLY TO THIS CASE FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THE NATURE OF ADDICTION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Transcript at pp. 8-9 *State v. Behles*, No. 07-K-357 (S.D. Dist. Ct. April 28, 2008).....11

Collins v. State, 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App. 1994)..... 5

Commonwealth v. Welch, 964 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993)..... 5

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....13

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13, 14

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 7

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (1923).....13

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1, 12; 116 S.Ct. 1923, 1929; 135 L.Ed. 2d 337 (1997)10

Johnson v. State, 602 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992) 6

Kilmon v. Maryland, 394 Md. 168, 905 A.2d 306 (2006)..... 4

Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5, 18; 45 S.Ct. 446, 449; 69 L.Ed. 2d 819 (1925).....16

McKnight v. South Carolina, 2008 WL 2019141 (May 12, 2008).....14

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....17

Reinesto v. Superior Court, 182 Ariz. 190, 894 P.2d 733 (Ct. App. 1995)..... 5

Reyes v. Superior Court, 75 Cal. App. 3d 214 (1997)4, 5

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660, 667; 82 S.Ct. 1417, 1420; 8 L.Ed. 2d 758 (1962).....16

Sheriff, Washoe County, Nevada v. Encoe, 110 Nev. 1317, 885 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1994)..... 5

State v. Aiwohi, 109 Haw. 115, 123 P.2d 1210 (2005) 4

State v. Deborah J.Z., 596 N.W. 2d, 490 (Wis. App. 1999)..... 8

State v. Dunn, 82 Wash. Ct. App. 122, 916 P.2d 952 (1996), *rev. denied*, 130 Wash.2d 1018, 928 P.2d 413 (1996)..... 5

State v. Gethers, 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....5, 6

<i>State v. Greywind</i> , No. CR-92-447 (N.D. Cass County Ct. Apr. 10, 1992).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Luster</i> , 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 137 P.3d 1195 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006), <i>cert. quashed by</i> 141 N.M. 763, 161 P.3d 260 (2007).....	4
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 188 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. App. 2006)	4
<i>Whitner v. South Carolina</i> , 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1857 (1998).....	4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 201(q)	16
42 U.S.C. § 280f.....	15
N.D.Cent.Code § 12.1-17.1	3
N.D.Cent. Code § 12.1-17.1-01	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 15-11-35	3
N.D. Cent. Code § 15-11-36	3
N.D. Stat. § 19-03.1-22.2.....	1, 3

MISCELLANEOUS

American College Obstetrics and Gynecology (ACOG) Committee on Ethics, <i>At-Risk Drinking and Illicit Drug Use: Ethical Issues in Obstetric and Gynecologic Practice</i> (Opinion No. 294, 2004).....	10,11
American Medical Association, <i>Proceedings of the House of Delegates: 137th Annual Meeting</i> , Board of Trustees Report NNN 236 (June 26-30, 1988).....	16
American Psychiatric Ass’n, THE DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS - 4 TH EDITION (2000) (“DSM-IV-TR”), 176-181.....	16
Antoinette Clarke, <i>Fins, Pins, Chips & Chins: A Reasoned Approach to the Problem of Drug Use During Pregnancy</i> , 29 Seton Hall L. Rev. 634 (1994).....	14, 15

Center on Addiction and Substance Abuse (CASA), <i>SUBSTANCE ABUSE & THE AMERICAN WOMAN</i> 64 (1996); <i>Social Consequences of Substance Abuse Among Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> , 20 <i>PEDIATRIC ANNALS</i> , 548-552 (1991).....	11
C.J. Sovinski, <i>The Criminalization of Maternal Substance Abuse: A Quick Fix to a Complex Problem</i> , 25 <i>PEPP. L. REV.</i> 107-139 (1997)	9
Chasnoff, <i>Drug Use in Pregnancy: Parameters of Risk</i> , 35 <i>PEDIATRIC CLINICS N. AM.</i> 1403, 1410 (1988).....	11
Funai, et al., <i>Compliance with Prenatal Care in Substance Abusers</i> , 14 <i>J. Maternal Fetal Neonatal Med.</i> 329-332 (2003)	9
H. Janssen et al., <i>Controlled Prospective Study on the Mental Health of Women Following Pregnancy Loss</i> , 153 <i>AM. J. PSYCHIATRY</i> 226 (1996).....	12
Hans, <i>Demographic and Psychosocial Characteristics of Substance-Abusing Pregnant Women</i> , 26 <i>CLIN. PERINATOL.</i> , 55-74 (1999)	15
Jeffrey A. Miron, <i>The Economics of Drug Prohibition and Drug Legalization</i> , <i>SOCIAL RESEARCH</i> (2001).....	14
Jessup, <i>Extrinsic Barriers to Substance Abuse Treatment Among Pregnant Drug Dependent Women</i> , <i>J. DRUG ISSUES</i> (2003).....	8
K. Gold, <i>Navigating Care After a Baby Dies: a Systematic Review of Parent Experiences with Health Providers</i> , 27 <i>J. Perinatol.</i> 234 (2007).....	12
K. Kobler et al, “ <i>Meaningful Moments: the Use of Ritual in Perinatal and Pediatric Death</i> ,” 32 <i>AMER. J. MATERNAL/CHILD NURSING</i> 288 (2007).....	12
Kelly, et al., <i>The Detection & Treatment of Psychiatric Disorders and Substance Use Among Pregnant Women Cared For in Obstetrics</i> , 158 <i>Am J. Psych.</i> 213-19 (2001)	11
L. Hammersley & C. Drinkwater, <i>The Prevention of Psychological Morbidity Following Perinatal Death</i> , 47 <i>BRIT. J. OF GENERAL PRACTICE</i> 583 (1997).....	12
<i>Legal Intervention During Pregnancy</i> , 264 <i>JAMA</i> 2663, (1990).....	8
March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Drug Abuse 1</i> (1990).....	8
Martin, <i>Women in a Prenatal Care/Substance Abuse Treatment Program: Links Between Domestic Violence & Mental Health</i> , 2 <i>MATERNAL CHILD HEALTH J.</i> 85-94 (1998).....	15

National Academy of Sciences, Institute of Medicine, DISPELLING THE MYTHS ABOUT ADDICTION, Ch. 8	16
R. K. Portenoy & R. Payne, ACUTE AND CHRONIC PAIN, IN SUBSTANCE ABUSE: A COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK 563 (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997).....	16
North Dakota Dept. of Health, Optimum Pregnancy Outcome Program http://www.ndhealth.gov/opop/	9
Racine, et. al., <i>The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</i> , 270 JAMA 1581 (1993)	9
S. Kandall, SUBSTANCE & SHADOW: WOMEN & ADDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES, 278-79 (1996)	11
Sheigla Murphy and Marsha Rosenbaum, PREGNANT WOMEN ON DRUGS 83 99 (1999); Susan C. Boyd, MOTHERS AND ILLICIT DRUGS: TRANSCENDING THE MYTHS (1999).....	16
Sweeney, et al., <i>The Effect of Integrating Substance Abuse Treatment With Prenatal Care on Birth Outcomes</i> , 20 J. PERINATOL. 219-24 (2000).....	10
<i>To Stop Abortion by Addict, Her Brother Steps In</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 23, 1992, at A16.	7
Tronick & Beeghly, <i>Prenatal Cocaine Exposure, Child-Development, and the Compromising Effects of Cumulative Risk</i> , 26 CLIN. PERINATOL. 151-71 (1999).....	9,10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>ADMS Block Grant: Women's Set Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> 5 (1991)	8
